The ranges of discount rates used on these bases for the Group's various activities are as
follows:

Table 11: Discount rate ranges for the Group's various activities

Source: FINEXSI analyses

In our opinion, the rates used appropriately reflect the risk of achieving the various business plans
by activity in a context of sustained growth and constant improvement in margin rates up to 2030.
They include a limited specific risk premium in view of the proactive nature of the forecasts used.

Evaluation results and sensitivity analyses

On this basis, the enterprise value of SUEZ IS €24,505 million. Taking into account net financial
debt, the central value of shareholders' equity is €13,047 million, or €20.4 per SUEZ share.

Table 12: Summary - Sum of the Parts - Discounted Cash Flow Forecast

Source: FINEXSI analyses

Sensitivity analyses conducted on the business plans of each activity according to a combined
variation of the discount rate (from -0.25 point to +0.25 point) and the perpetual growth rate (from
-0.25 point to +0.25 point), show a value range between €18.2 and €22.8 per SUEZ share, with a
central value of €20.4.

Operating segments Min Max

Water Assets 5,20% 9,40%

Recycling and Recovery Assets 5,70% 8,60%

Environmental Tech & Solutions  Assets 6,30% 9,70%

In millions of euros Low Central High

Entreprise Value of Water Assets 12 089 12 878 13 754

Entreprise Value of R&R Assets 5 453 5 770 6 119

Entreprise Value of ETS 5 573 5 856 6 161

Total group Entreprise Value 23 116 24 505 26 034

Treasury / adjusted net debt (11 458) (11 458) (11 458)

Equity value 11 658 13 047 14 577

Number of shares 640 640 640

Suez Tender Value at December 31st, 2020 - € 18,2 20,4 22,8

FAIRNESS OPINION – PUBLIC TENDER OFFER INITIATED BY VEOLIA SA FOR THE SHARES OF SUEZ SA June 29, 2021

FINEXSI EXPERT ET CONSEIL FINANCIER

 Choose an item. 86

The central value of our DCF approach in sum-of- the -parts supports the Offer price.
It shows a premium of 12.5% on the low end and a discount of 10.0% on the high end of our range,
bearing in mind that the results of the cash flow approaches are representative of a control premium
value as they assume the free disposal of all cash flows.

It should also be noted that this value range is based on individual business plans with a 2030e
horizon factoring in significant growth and margin levels never achieved in the past, as well as on